Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022:

The following table summarises the impact of various adjustments and reclassifications on the amounts as at
31 December 2021:
 As previously

reported
AED’000

Effect of
restatement

AED’000

As restated

AED’000

Equity
Insurance finance income and expenses reserve - 4,936 4,936
Retained earnings  17,561,412 27,770 17,589,182
Non-controlling interests 796,062 18,030 814,092
 =========== =========== ============

28

02 | Auditor’s Report & Annual Financial Statements

Mashreqbank PSC Group 15

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS Accounting
Standards”) (continued)

2.1 New and revised IFRS adopted in the consolidated financial statements (continued)

The following table summarise the impact of various adjustments and reclassifications on the amounts for the year
ended 31 December 2022.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported
AED’000

Effect of
restatement

AED’000

As restated

AED’000

Interest expense (2,254,895)   (2,013) (2,256,908)
Fee and commission income 4,044,130   (251,834)  3,792,296
Fee and commission expense (2,302,954)   (143,117)  (2,446,071)
Other income, net 1,090,991   207,546  1,298,537
General and administrative expenses (3,066,256)   195,422  (2,870,834)
Allowances for impairment, net (497,478)   29,709  (467,769)
 ---------------------------- ----------------------------- ----------------------------
Profit for the year 3,786,197 35,713 3,821,910
 ============= ============= =============

The following tables summarise the impact of various adjustments and reclassifications on the amounts as at
31 December 2022:

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported
AED’000

Effect of

restatement
AED’000

As restated
AED’000

Assets
Other assets*  6,799,304   (1,018,715) 5,780,589
Reinsurance contract assets  3,128,009   (754,317)  2,373,692
 ============ =========== ============
Liabilities
Other liabilities  8,253,044   (632,463)  7,620,581
Insurance and investment contract liabilities  5,642,093   (1,023,620)  4,618,473
 ============ =========== ============
Equity
Insurance finance income and expenses reserve - 7,380 7,380
Retained earnings   21,038,417   50,792   21,089,209
Non-controlling interests  877,315   32,068   909,383
 =========== =========== ============

*Also included in the effect of restatement is an amount of AED 207 million which is related to interest receivables
from banks which has been reclassified to loan and advances to banks to conform with the current year presentation.

IFRS 17 also allows entities, in limited circumstances, that have applied IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ to annual
reporting period before the initial application of IFRS 17, to redesignate their financial assets associated with
insurance. The Group has not redesignated any of its financial assets as a result of the first-time adoption of IFRS 17.

[…]

amount  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000   AED’000
31 December 2023
Financial liabilities
Medium-term notes 5,158,701  4,199,191  -  955,019  5,154,210
 ============  ============  ===========  ===========  ============

31 December 2022
Financial liabilities
Medium-term notes 5,223,565  4,060,351  -  1,055,949  5,116,300
 ============  ============  ===========  ===========  ============

124

02 | Auditor’s Report & Annual Financial Statements

Mashreqbank PSC Group  111

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

43. Risk management (continued)

Fair value measurements (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease as at 31 December 2023 and
31 December 2022:

Reflected in consolidated
statement of profit or loss

Reflected in consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

Favourable

change
Unfavourable

change
Favourable

change
Unfavourable

change
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000
31 December 2023
Financial assets measured at fair value 28,353  (28,353)  231,966  (231,966)
Derivatives 6,128  (6,128)  -  -

31 December 2022 (Restated)
Financial assets measured at fair value 26,523  (26,523)  77,775  (77,775)
Derivatives 9,247  (9,247)  -  -

Majority of the derivative financial instruments are back-to-back; therefore, any change to the fair value of the derivatives
resulting from price input changes will have insignificant impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss or
consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

44. Foreign restricted assets

Net assets equivalent to AED 555 million as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: AED 549 million) maintained by
certain branches of the Bank, operating outside the UAE, are subject to exchange control regulations of the countries in
which these branches operate.